

No. 07-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
KEITH I. MCMANUS
KOHSEI UGUMORI
JENNIFER J. KEENEY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Any alien who assisted or participated in the persecution of another on account of a protected ground is ineligible for asylum and withholding of removal	10
A. The Attorney General has reasonably interpreted the categorical text of the persecutor bar to apply without regard to an alien’s motivation	10
B. The many statutory predecessors to the persecutor bar confirm that there is no “involuntariness” exception	27
C. The Board’s interpretation of the persecutor bar is consistent with the bar’s statutory history and purposes	36
D. Any statutory ambiguity must be resolved by deferring to the Attorney General’s interpretation	47
Conclusion	52
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A-H-</i> , <i>In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 774 (Att’y Gen. 2005)	16, 50
<i>Acosta</i> , <i>In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>INS v.</i> <i>Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Al-Fara v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 733 (3d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	12
<i>Amador-Palomares v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003)	12, 18
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Bugajewitz v. Adams</i> , 228 U.S. 585 (1913)	36
<i>Chaib v. Ashcroft</i> , 397 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Chen v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008)	31, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	39
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	51
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fedorenko, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 57 (B.I.A. 1984)	17
<i>Fisher v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	51
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	21
<i>Furnish v. Commissioner</i> , 262 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1958)	25
<i>Gao v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) . . .	31
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings Empanelled May 1988,</i> <i>In re</i> , 894 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1989)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hajdari v. Gonzales</i> , 186 Fed. Appx. 565 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	23, 37
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) ...	10
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	48
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..	3, 36, 42, 46
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	40
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	51
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	2, 51
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984)	13, 41
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	42, 43, 44
<i>Islami v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005), overruled on other grounds by <i>Shi Liang Lin v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2472 (2008)	40
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Kasinga, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (B.I.A. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	36
<i>Kulle, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 318 (B.I.A. 1985), aff'd, 825 F.2d 1188 (7th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Laipenieks, In re</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 433 (B.I.A. 1983), rev'd on other grounds, 750 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	31
<i>Lyden v. Howerton</i> , 783 F.2d 1554 (1986)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Maccaud, In re</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 429 (B.I.A. 1973), aff'd, 500 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Maikovskis v. INS</i> , 773 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>McMullen, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 90 (B.I.A. 1984)	17, 36, 40
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 505 (2006)	18, 33
<i>M/V “Solemn Judge,” In re</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 186 (B.I.A. 1982)	25
<i>Naujalis v. INS</i> , 240 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Office of Foreign Assets Control v. Voices in the Wilderness</i> , 329 F. Supp. 71 (D.D.C. 2004)	25
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Erdemovic</i> , Case No. IT-96-22-A, 1997 WL 33341547, Judgment (App. Chambers Oct. 7, 1997) (Former Yugo.)	45
<i>Ramos-Vasquez v. INS</i> , 57 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	21
<i>Rodriguez-Majano, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 811 (B.I.A. 1988)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Ridge</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007) . . .	51
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13, 22
<i>Sanchez, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 276 (B.I.A. 1985)	20

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2005) . . .	18, 20, 33
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	51
<i>United States v. Breyer</i> , 41 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 402 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Hansl</i> , 439 F.3d 850 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 318 (2006)	34
<i>United States v. Koreh</i> , 59 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Kumpf</i> , 438 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2006) . . .	34
<i>United States v. Reimer</i> , 356 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2004) . . .	34
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	52
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 520 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Fla.), aff'd, 709 F.2d 1353 (11th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. White Fuel Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 619 (1st Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Vujisic v. INS</i> , 224 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004) . . .	40
<i>Xie v. INS</i> , 434 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)	31, 33

Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulations:

Constitution of the International Refugee Organization, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 15, 1946, Annex I, Pt. II, 62 Stat. 3051, 18 U.N.T.S. 20:	
§ 2, 62 Stat. 3051-3052, 18 U.N.T.S. 20	28
§ 2(a), 62 Stat. 3051, 18 U.N.T.S. 20	27, 30
§ 2(b), 62 Stat. 3052, 18 U.N.T.S. 20	29, 30

IX

Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	3
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, <i>done</i> July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	42
art. 1(A)(2), 189 U.N.T.S. 152	43
art. 1(C)(1), 189 U.N.T.S. 154	45
art. 1(C)(2), 189 U.N.T.S. 154	45
art. 1(C)(4), 189 U.N.T.S. 154	45
art. 1(F), 189 U.N.T.S. 156	43, 44, 45, 46, 47
art. 1(F)(b), 189 U.N.T.S. 156	47
art. 1(F)(c), 189 U.N.T.S. 156	46
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, <i>done</i> Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	42
art. I(1), 19 U.S.T. 6225, 606 U.N.T.S. 268	42
art. I(2), 19 U.S.T. 6225, 606 U.N.T.S. 268	42
Act of June 16, 1950, ch. 262, § 13, 64 Stat. 227	34
Act of Oct. 28, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-145, § 105, 91 Stat. 1224	35
Act of Oct. 30, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-549, § 103(a)(3), 92 Stat. 2066	35
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844:	
§ 691, 121 Stat. 2364	26
§ 691(a), 121 Stat. 2364	26
§ 691(b), 121 Stat. 2365	26
§ 691(e)(1)-(4), 121 Stat. 2365	26

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647, 62 Stat. 1009	27
§ 2, 62 Stat. 1009	28
§ 2(b), 62 Stat. 1009	28, 29, 30
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:	
§ 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-602	31, 49
§ 604(a), 110 Stat. 3009-691	31, 49
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)	3, 8, 11, 12, 14, 30
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	47
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)	2
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)	3, 8, 11, 12, 30
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	23
8 U.S.C. 1158(c)(2)(D)	22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)	26
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(D)(ii)	22, 40
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(E)	35
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(B)(i)	26
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(D)	35
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A)	3

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	23
8 U.S.C. 1323	25, 50
8 U.S.C. 1424(d)	22, 40
8 U.S.C. 1481(a)	22
8 U.S.C. 1481(a)(2)	40
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 201(a), 100 Stat. 3395	49
Refugee Relief Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102:	
§ 201(a), 94 Stat. 102-103	37, 44
§ 203(e), 94 Stat. 107	37, 44
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, ch. 336, 67 Stat. 400:	
§ 14(a), 67 Stat. 406	34
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.1(d)(1)	48
Section 1208.13(a)	4
Section 1208.13(c)(1)	3
Section 1208.16(c)(4)	4
Section 1208.16(d)(2)	3, 4
Section 1208.17(a)	4
Section 1240.8(d)	4

XII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Amending the Displaced Persons Act of 1948:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 1344 Before the Subcomm. No. 1</i> <i>of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 81st Cong.,</i> 1st Sess. (1949)	37
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	15, 21, 22
Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons: Summary Record of the Twenty-fourth Meeting, Nov. 27, 1951, <i>Conference of the Draft Convention on the</i> <i>Status of Refugees</i> < http://www.unhcr. org/protect/PROTECTION/3ae68cde18.html >	43
124 Cong. Rec. 31,647 (1978)	37
<i>Exercise of Authority Under Section 212(d)(3)(B)(i)</i> <i>of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 72 Fed.</i> Reg. 26,138-26,139 (2007)	26
General Counsel's Office, INS, United States Dep't of Justice, <i>Standard for Prosecutorial Discretion</i> <i>Under Section 273 of the Immigration and</i> <i>Nationality Act</i> , Op. 93-66, 1993 WL 1504013 (Sept. 7, 1993)	25
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in</i> <i>International Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	44
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Law of Refugee Status</i> (1991)	44, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 608, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	37, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 1452, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) ..	35, 39, 49

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Indochinese Refugees—Adjustment of Status:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2051 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, and Int’l Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	35
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	24
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> < http://dictionary.oed.com >	19
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	15
2 Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses</i> (1984)	24
S. Rep. No. 256, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	42
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language:</i>	
(1976)	13
(4th ed. 2000)	13, 15
United Nations High Commission for Refugees:	
<i>Guidelines on International Protection:</i>	
<i>Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1(F) Relating to the Status of Refugees, 15 Int’l J. of Refugee L. (2003)</i>	47
<i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1979)	46, 47
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	13

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2002)	16
